financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss as of 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9;
_ embedded derivatives assets with a carrying amount of EUR 26 million (decreasing the carrying amount of liabilities) that were sepa-

rated under IAS 39 and included in the financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss as of 1 January 2018 under
IFRS 9;

_ the amount of EUR 509 million related to portfolio fair value hedges (presented in the separate line item ‘Changes in fair value of
portfolio hedged items’ under IAS 39) included in the financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss as of 1 January
2018 under IFRS 9; and

_ other liabilities with a carrying amount of EUR 27 million that due to their economic relation to the underlying bonds, were trans-
ferred to debt securities issued designated at fair value through profit or loss.

28

ii. Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets based on measurement categories

in EUR million
Com-
ments

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 Dec 17
Reclassi-
fications

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 Jan 18

Retained
earnings

effects
OCI

effects

Amortised cost a 186,743 0 0 186,743 0 0

Additions:

from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) – debt securities b 0 4,119 -244 3,875 -2 -242

from IAS 39 FVPL (FVO) – debt securities   0 3 0 3 0 0

from IAS 39 AC (L&R, HTM) (impairment remeasurement)   0 0 -107 -107 -107 0

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 FVOCI (IAS 39: HTM) – debt securities c 0 -666 0 -666 0 0

to IFRS 9 Designated at FVPL (IAS 39: L&R) – debt securities   0 -17 0 -17 0 0

to IFRS 9 Designated at FVPL (IAS 39: HTM) – debt securities   0 -17 0 -17 0 0

to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVPL (IAS 39: L&R) – loans and advances to
customers d 0 -459 0 -459 0 0

to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVPL (IAS 39: HTM) – debt securities   0 -27 0 -27 0 0

Total change   0 2,936 -351 2,585 -109 -242

Total - amortised cost e 186,743 2,936 -351 189,328 -109 -242

Fair value through other comprehensive income   16,060 0 0 16,060 0 0

Fair value through other comprehensive income  – debt securities f 15,541 0 0 15,541 0 0

Additions:

from IAS 39 AC (HTM) c 0 666 17 684 0 17

from IAS 39 FVPL (FVO)   0 14 0 14 1 -1

from IAS 39 AFS (impairment remeasurement)   0 0 0 0 -11 11

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 AC (IAS 39: AFS) b 0 -4,119 0 -4,119 0 0

to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVPL (IAS 39: AFS) g 0 -2,004 0 -2,004 0 0

Subtotal change – debt securities at FVOCI   0 -5,443 17 -5,426 -10 27

Subtotal – debt securities at FVOCI   15,541 -5,443 17 10,116 -10 27

Fair value through other comprehensive income – equity instruments f 519 0 0 519 0 0

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 FVPL (IAS 39: AFS) h 0 -264 0 -264 0 0

Subtotal change – equity instruments at FVOCI   0 -264 0 -264 0 0

Subtotal – equity instruments at FVOCI   519 -264 0 255 0 0

Total change   0 -5,707 17 -5,690 -10 27

Total – fair value through other comprehensive income   16,060 -5,707 17 10,370 -10 27

Fair value through profit or loss i 6,866 0 0 6,866 0 0

Additions:

from IAS 39 AC (L&R) (IFRS 9: Designated at FVPL) – debt securities   0 17 0 17 0 0

from IAS 39 AC (L&R) (IFRS 9: Mandatorily at FVPL) – loans and
advances to customers d 0 459 21 480 21 0

from IAS 39 AC (HTM) (IFRS 9: Designated at FVPL) – debt securities   0 17 1 17 1 0

from IAS 39 AC (HTM) (IFRS 9: Mandatorily at FVPL) – debt securities   0 27 1 28 1 0

from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) (IFRS 9: Mandatorily at FVPL) – debt securities g 0 2,004 0 2,004 99 -99

from IAS 39 FVOCI (AFS) – equity instruments h 0 264 0 264 63 -63

from hedge accounting derivatives   0 756 0 756 0 0

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 AC (IAS 39: FVO) – debt securities   0 -3 0 -3 0 0

to IFRS 9 FVOCI (IAS 39: FVO) – debt securities   0 -14 0 -14 0 0

Total change   0 3,528 22 3,550 185 -162

Total – fair value through profit or loss j 6,866 3,528 22 10,416 185 -162

Total – financial assets k 209,669 756 -311 210,114 66 -377

Note: Remeasurement includes effects of both revaluation and impairment changes.

(a) The amount includes IAS 39 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in EUR million:

_ cash and cash balances: 21,796;
_ loans and receivables to credit institutions: 9,126;
_ loans and receivables to customers: 136,021 (excluding finance lease receivables); and
_ financial assets – held to maturity: 19,800.

29

(b) Debt securities that were classified as available for sale and measured at FVOCI under IAS 39 and that are part of the portfolios con-
nected to asset and liability management activities were reclassified to the amortised cost measurement category under IFRS 9 due to the

[…]

(j) The IFRS 9 carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 includes IFRS 9 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in EUR
million:

_ derivatives – held for trading: 4,064;
_ other trading assets: 3,016;
_ non-trading financial assets at FVPL:

_ equity instruments: 264;
_ debt securities mandatorily at FVPL: 2,170;
_ debt securities designated at FVPL: 422; and
_ loans and advances to customers mandatorily at FVPL: 480.

(k) The total in the reclassification column amounts to EUR 756 million and equals the carrying amount of hedge accounting derivatives
which were dedesignated as of 1 January 2018 and became derivatives – held for trading. As hedge accounting derivatives did not consti-
tute an official IAS 39 measurement category their subtractions are not captured in the table and they only appear as additions under the
fair value through profit or loss category.

iii. Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial liabilities based on measurement categories

in EUR million
Com-
ments

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 Dec 17
Reclassi-
fications

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 Jan 18

Retained
earnings

effects
OCI

effects

Amortised cost a 192,649 0 0 192,649 0 0

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 FVO (IAS 39: AC) b 0 -12,589 0 -12,589 0 0

Total change  0 -12,589 0 -12,589 0 0

Total – amortised cost c 192,649 -12,589 0 180,060 0 0

Fair value through profit or loss d 4,953 0 0 4,953 0 0

Additions:

from IAS 39 AC b 0 12,589 442 13,031 161 -603

from IAS 39 FVO to IFRS 9 FVO (Reclassification of FV change due to credit risk)  0 0 0 0 145 -145

from hedge accounting derivatives  0 58 0 58 0 0

Total change  0 12,647 442 13,089 306 -748

Total – fair value through profit or loss e 4,953 12,647 442 18,042 306 -748

Total – financial liabilities f 197,602 58 442 198,102 306 -748

(a) The amount includes IAS 39 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in EUR million:

_ deposits from banks: 16,373;
This amount also includes EUR 24 million related to portfolio fair value hedges (presented in the separate line item ‘Changes in fair
value of portfolio hedged items’ under IAS 39). This amount was transferred against the carrying amount of financial liabilities when
portfolio fair value hedges were de-designated and single fair value hedges were newly designated as of 1 January 2018;

_ deposits from customers: 150,921;
_ debt securities issued: 24,255, this amounts also includes:

[…]

(e) The IFRS 9 carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 includes IFRS 9 balance sheet line items with following carrying amounts in EUR
million:

_ derivatives: 2,721;
_ other trading liabilities: 489;
_ financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss:

_ deposits from customers: 186;
_ debt securities issued: 14,113; and
_ other financial liabilities: 534.

(f) The total in the reclassification column amounts to EUR 58 million and equals the carrying amount of hedge accounting derivatives
which were dedesignated as of 1 January 2018 and became derivatives – held for trading. As hedge accounting derivatives did not consti-
tute an official IAS 39 measurement category their subtractions are not captured in the table and they only appear as additions under the
fair value through profit or loss category.

iv. Reconciliation of impairment allowances

The following table reconciles the amounts of loss allowances as at 31 December 2017 based on the IAS 39 incurred loss impairment
model with the amounts as at 1 January 2018 subject to the IFRS 9 expected credit loss impairment model:

in EUR million
IAS 39/IAS 37

 31 Dec 17 Reclassifications  Remeasurement
IFRS 9

1 Jan 18

Debt instruments at AC   -3,833 40 -215 -4,008

Debt instruments at FVOCI   0 -8 -5 -13

Finance lease   -154 0 -18 -172

Off balance-sheet exposures (loan commitments and guarantees given)   -323 0 16 -307

Total   -4,310 32 -223 -4,500

The column Reclassifications relates to changes in impairment allowances due to differences in the scope of requirements between IFRS
9 and IAS 39. As a result, the decrease in impairment due to reclassifications amounting to EUR 32 million:

_ relates mainly to reversals of IAS 39-based loan loss provisions recognised under IAS 39 in respect of debt instruments (mainly loans)
that were classified as mandatorily at FVPL under IFRS 9;

_ is also affected by increase in loss allowances newly recognised on 1 January 2018 of EUR 8 million in respect of former AFS debt
securities classified at FVOCI under IFRS 9. However this change did not impact the group equity upon transition to IFRS 9.